
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
*1.00 PM - MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

*PLEASE NOTE TIME 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Welcome and Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4.  Internal Audit in respect of Members Ethics  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
5.  Referral from the Ombudsman  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
6.  Planning Protocol for Elected Members  (Pages 39 - 68) 

 
7.  Neath Port Talbot Council Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 69 - 86) 

 
8.  Recent Decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales and Public 

Service Ombudsman for Wales relating to Members Code of 
Conduct Breaches  (Pages 87 - 100) 
 

9.  South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee  (Pages 101 - 146) 
 

10.  Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Matters   
(Pages 147 - 152) 
 

AGENDA 



11.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

12.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Date Not Specified 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

S.Thomas and W.Carpenter 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

C.Edwards  
 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

 Vacant 
 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Microsoft Teams Meeting / Hybrid Conference Room 2, Ground 
Floor, Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  23 April 2024 
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 
  
Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillors  C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 
Invitees: 
 

T.Davies and C.Griffiths 
 
 
Councillors A.Aubrey, N.Goldup-John, 
C.Galsworthy and S.Reynolds 
 

Apologies: Councillors T.Ward 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, and noted apologies from 
invitees Councillor D.Keogh and Councillor A.J.Richards. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11 March 2024, were 
agreed as an accurate record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

230424 

4. ATTENDANCE OF ELECTED MEMBERS OF NEATH PORT 
TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL AT THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  
 
As part of its 2022/2023 Annual Reports, Members of the Standards 
Committee requested further engagement with Elected Members, to 
meet for an informal discussion, in order to dispel the myths of the 
Standards Committee, and to discuss the forward work programme of 
the Standards Committee. 
 
The following Members attended the meeting: 
 
• Cllr Angharad Aubrey 
• Cllr Nathan Goldup-John 
• Cllr Sonia Reynolds 
• Cllr Charlotte Galsworthy 
 
Councillors Anthony Richards and Dennis Keogh were also invited 
but gave their apologies. 
 
Various topics were discussed, including: 
 

 Holding to account Elected Members who rarely attend 
meetings, or don’t engage with their constituents. 

 Training on the Code of Conduct and the Nolan principles. 

 Social media. 

 The referral process to the Ombudsman, and the Local 
Resolution Process. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the report, and the discussion with the 

invited elected Members, be noted. 
 
 

5. GROUP LEADER ANNUAL REPORTS  
 
Members noted that during the 2024-25 cycle of meetings, the 4 
group leaders would be invited all together, to a meeting of the 
Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the reports of the Group 

Leaders, contained at Appendix 1 of the 
circulated report. 

 

Page 6



 

230424 

6. TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTIONNAIRE  
 
Members discussed the findings from their recent observations of the 
Town/Community Councils meetings and felt the attached 
questionnaire would benefit from including additional questions based 
on the discussion held during Minute No 4. 
 
RESOLVED: 1.   That the Code of Conduct questionnaire 

(as detailed at Appendix 1 of the circulated 
report) be approved for issue to 
Town/Community Clerks, incorporating points 
from today’s discussion. 

 
 2.   A report be brought back to Members at a 

future meeting of the Standards Committee, 
detailing the results. 

 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING  
 
Members felt the slides which accompanied the Members code of 
Conduct training were very clear and comprehensive. 
 
RESOLVED: That the training provided to all 60 Elected 

Members of Neath Port Talbot Council, be 
noted. 

 
 

8. GRANT OF DISPENSATIONS AND RENEWAL OF GRANTS 
UNDER SECTION 81(4) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
 
RESOLVED: That the application for dispensations set out 

in paragraph 14 of the circulated report, be 
approved to the Member listed, to speak but 
not vote, and that the dispensations run to the 
Standards Committee which follows the 
Annual meeting of Council 2027. 

 
 

9. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee be approved, and delegated 
authority be given to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (in consultation with the 

Page 7



 

230424 

Chair of the Standards Committee) to amend 
the report as may be necessary, to reflect any 
updated complaint figures received. 

 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were advised that the Forward Work Programme could be 
amended or added to any time Members felt necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Standards Committee Forward Work 

Programme be noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting via Microsoft Teams or In Person, 
Conference Room 2, Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  17 June 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies, C.Edwards and D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, J.Stevens, S.McCluskie and 
J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

Apologies: Councillor L.Fleet 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to Section 

100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

PART 2 
 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following item(s) pursuant to 

Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the relevant 

Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act 

5. REFERRAL FROM THE OMBUDSMAN (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPHS 12. 13 AND 18C)  
 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

170624 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

9th September 2024 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Internal Audit in respect of Member’s Ethics 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To provide Standards Committee with a copy of a report undertaken by 

the Council’s Internal Audit Section with regards to Members’ Ethics 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
2. An audit in respect of Members ethics was undertaken in accordance 

with the provision made in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

3. The ethical conduct of all elected members is of paramount importance 
to the Council as a whole. Not only must elected members comply with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code) and associated protocols they 
must be seen to behaving with integrity to ensure that the electorate have 
confidence that decisions taken by them are lawful, considered and free 
from any personal gain. The role of officers is to ensure that members 
have the necessary protocols to guide them, to provide advice when 
required and to take robust action when inappropriate behaviour is 
reported to them. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4. Following this audit reasonable assurance can be provided that there are 
appropriate internal processes in place to help ensure that members act 
in an ethical manner.  
 

5. This assurance rating will be reported to the next Governance & Audit 
Committee. 
 

Background: 
 
6. An audit in respect of Members ethics was undertaken in accordance 

with the provision made in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

7. The ethical conduct of all elected members is of paramount importance 
to the Council as a whole. Not only must elected members comply with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code) and associated protocols they 
must be seen to behaving with integrity to ensure that the electorate have 
confidence that decisions taken by them are lawful, considered, and free 
from any personal gain. The role of officers is to ensure that members 
have the necessary protocols to guide them, to provide advice when 
required and to take robust action when inappropriate behaviour is 
reported to them. 
 

8. Following this audit reasonable assurance can be provided that there are 
appropriate internal processes in place to help ensure that members act 
in an ethical manner.  
 

9. This assurance ra
[...]
orwarded on the 23rd May 2024 
 
The terms of the Local Resolution 
Process will now be incorporated into 
member training and development 
sessions relating to the Code of 
Conduct. 

All Senior Officers to be reminded of 
the need for them to be vigilant in 
ensuring that all member contact with 
staff is appropriate and that members 
are no getting involved in operational 
issues. When instances of 
inappropriate behaviours/contact is 
identified the Monitoring Officer should 
be made aware of it in order that it can 
be addressed appropriately. 

The Member/Officer Protocol has 
been discussed on a number of 
occasions at the Council’s Corporate 
Directors Group and Corporate 
Management Group and will be 
discussed at future meetings. 
 
The protocol will be reviewed by 
officers in late 2024. 
 
General emails of advice to senior 
officers have also been distributed. 

 

Page 13



 
Financial Impacts:  
 
11. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
12. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
13. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
14. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

15. The Council has adopted a Whistleblowing Policy in line with the 
requirements of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 

 
Consultation: 
 
16. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
17. That Members note the content of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council Internal Audit Report and provide any comments or as they 
consider appropriate. 

 
Appendices:  
 
18. Appendix 1 - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Internal Audit 

Report on Member Ethics 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
19. None  
 
Officer Contact: 

Page 14



 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

9th September 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER – MR C GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: Resolven and Tonna 

 

Referral from the Ombudsman 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To receive a final copy of the decision notice in respect of Councillor Dean 

Lewis, elected member of Neath Port Talbot County Borough County Council 

as investigated and now referred to the Standards Committee by the Public 

Service Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) 

 

Background 

2. As Monitoring Officer, I received a referral from the Public Service 
Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) relating to an alleged breach of 
the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Member’s Code of Conduct. 

 
3. On the 11th March 2024, members of the Standards Committee resolved that 

Councillor Dean Lewis should be given the opportunity to make 
representations to the Committee, either orally or in writing, in respect of the 
findings of the investigation and that delegated authority be granted to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee 
to agree a timetable for a hearing to be convened. 
 

4. Both Councillor Lewis and the Ombudsman agreed that this matter was 
suitable to be dealt with by way of written representations 
 

5. At its meeting on the 17th June 2024 Standards Committee concluded that 
Councillor Lewis had breached the Code of Conduct and sanctioned him with 
a four calendar month suspension. 
 

6. A copy of the Decision Notice is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

7. Councillor Lewis’s suspension took effect from the 9th July 2024 as no appeal 
was made to the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
Financial Impact 
 

8. There are no financial impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

9. There are no integrated impacts associated with this Report 

 

Workforce Impacts 

10. There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report 

 

Legal Impacts 

 

11. The ethical framework of Members is as derived from the Local Government 

Act 2000 and the Members Code of Conduct is as set out in the Constitution 

of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (“the Council”) as created by 

the Conduct of Members (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) Order 2001. 

 

Consultation 

12. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 

this item. 

 

Recommendations 

13. It is recommended that members note the Decision Notice included at 
Appendix 1 of this report, 
 

Appendices 

14.   Appendix 1 – Decision Notice 

   

List of Background Papers 

15. None 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services / Monitoring Officer 

Page 30



Telephone 01639 763767 

Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction 

1. This is the report of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Standards 
Committee on the outcome of an investigation into the conduct of Councillor Dean 
Lewis, a County Borough Councillor representing the Resolven and Tonna ward of 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (“Councillor Lewis”). 
 

2. This report has been produced in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and Standards 
Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001.   
 

3. The investigation follows from a referral by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(“the Ombudsman”) which alleged that Councillor Lewis had acted in breach of the 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Members Code of Conduct (“the Code of 
Conduct”). 
 
Allegations 
 

4. In her referral the Ombudsman indicated that her investigations had found that there 
was evidence to suggest that Councillor Lewis had breached the following provisions 
of the Code of Conduct–  
 
Paragraph 6(1)(a) Members must not conduct themselves in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bring their office or authority into disrepute 
 
Process 
 

5. Both the Ombudsman and Councillor Lewis agreed that this matter was capable of 
being dealt with by way of written representations and consideration into the matter 
took place on 17th June 2024 by virtue of consideration of the papers at Civic Centre 
Port Talbot before the Standards Committee of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

6. Councillor Lewis is one of two elected members for the Resolven and Tonna Ward of 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council having first been elected in May 2019 and 
re-elected in May 2022.  
 

7. On election, on both occasions, he received a presentation on the requirements of 
the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Members Code of Conduct and 
signed an undertaking on the 10th May 2022 that he would in performing his functions 
as an elected member observe the Code of Conduct. 
  

8. Councillor Lewis visited Resolven Rugby Club on the 14th January 2023 and drove 
home from the Rugby Club after consuming alcohol. 
 

Page 33



9. Later that evening, after he had arrived home, he was arrested on suspicion of 
driving his car whilst under the influence of alcohol. He was taken to Swansea Police 
Station where an alcohol test was conducted. The test showed that Councillor Lewis 
had 54 microgrammes of alcohol in 100 millilitres of breath. This exceeded the 
prescribed limit of 35 microgrammes of alcohol in 100 millilitres of breath. 
 

10. On the 3rd February 2023, Councillor Lewis advised the Monitoring Officer of his 
arrest and the Monitoring Officer advised that Councillor Lewis should make a self-
referral to the Ombudsman. 
 

11. Councillor Lewis was charged by South Wales Police and released on unconditional 
bail pending a court hearing at Swansea Magistrates Court.  
 

12. On the 6t
[...]
andards Committee in relation to the Neath Port Talbot 

Council Planning Protocol for Elected Members 

 
Background: 
 
2. The Planning Protocol is intended to guide the procedures by which 

Councillors (‘Members’) and Officers of the Council deal with planning 
matters and to set standards of probity and conduct expected of them. 
Neath Port Talbot Council will seek to adopt best practice in its 
administration of the planning process. It recognises that the public 
expects the Council to subscribe to the principles of fairness, consistency 
and objectivity.  
 

3. Members of the Planning Committee have a key role in ensuring that 
these principles are followed and the Council has stated that the 
Planning system must be fair and open. Elected Members are critically 
important in arbitrating between competing arguments.  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



4. The Town and Country Planning system involves the Council taking 
decisions about private proposals for the development and use of land, 
but in the public interest.  
 

5. Planning law requires that all planning applications be determined in 
accordance with the adopted development plan unless material planning 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

6. The Council must also take account of representations made by 
members of the public, in as far as they relate to material planning 
considerations.  
 

7. As the planning system affects people's lives and private interests it can 
be very contentious. It is therefore important that members of the public 
understand the system and has confidence in its integrity and 
transparency, and that Members and Officers avoid impropriety or even 
the suspicion of impropriety.  
 

8. Members and Officers must not only ensure that their conduct accords 
with the Code of Conduct for Members and professional standards for 
officers (which cover such matters as declarations of interests, gifts and 
hospitality), but, when dealing with planning matters, also act in 
accordan
[...]
 of what to do? 

Seek advice from Trade 

Union/HR/external helpline 

Discussed informally with 

appropriate manager 

Unable to raise concern at any 

level within the organisation 
RESOLVED 

Not Resolved 

Formally raise your concern with Internal Audit 

Timescales and confidentiality agreed between the 

concern raiser and the Designated Manager 

Investigating manager appointed and supplied with 

information by Internal Audit 

Investigating manager conducts witness interviews, 

examines documents etc.  

Investigation report with recommendations produced 

Investigating Manager feeds back to Head of Service 

and Internal Audit  
 

Internal Audit feeds back to the concern raiser  

Not Resolved 

RESOLVED 
which may 

see the 

disciplinary 

process 

being 

evoked 

Seek additional advice/support from Trade 

Union/HR/external helpline  

Getting Advice 
 

If you are not sure whether or how 

to raise a concern at any stage, you 
should get advice from your 

professional body/regulator 

INFORMAL 

SEEK ADVICE 

FORMAL 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

9th September 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR C 

GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Information 

Wards Affected: All  

 

Recent decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales and Public Service 

Ombudsman for Wales relating to Members Code of Conduct Breaches 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To draw to Members attention a recent decision of the Adjudication Panel for 

Wales as the subject matter of this reports falls within the remit of the 

Standards Committee. 

 

Background 

2. Decisions published by the Adjudication Panel for Wales and the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales regarding code of conduct complaints 

provide the committee with points of learning which can be considered when 

implementing the code and providing training to councillors. The following 

recent de
[...]
 it will oversee the standards functions 
of those members appointed to the CJC. However, the remit 
shall only apply to those matters which relate to the CJC. 
Where a matter relates to a members conduct in general and 
not specifically relating to CJC activities then the Standards 
Committee of that member’s constituent council will have 
primacy. 

 
Work to Date 
 
16. Since the incorporation of the CJC a number of steps have 

been taken to promote ethical standards of behaviour 
 

(a) A member code of conduct similar to those in place by 
County Borough Councils has been adopted; 

(b) Policies in respect of gifts and hospitality, expenses and 
officer/member protocols have been adopted. These have 
taken the form of the model adopted by Neath Port Talbot 
Council; 

(c) Advisors who have been appointed to sit on an Advisor 
Group to provide advice to the CJC have been asked to sign 
an Advisor Agreement which commits advisors to comply 
with the obligations of the Nolan principles and the same 
principles we place on elected members in matters such as 
interests and ethical decision making.  

 

17. A copy of these documents are enclosed at Appendix 1. 
 

18. To date there have been no complaints in respect of the 
conduct of members of the CJC. 

Page 105



 
Financial Impacts:  
 
19. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
20. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
21. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
22. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

23. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
24. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
25. That Members note the delegation of the standards committee 

function of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee to 
Neath Port Talbot Council Standards Committee and the work 
programme undertaken to date. 

 
Appendices:  
 
26. Appendix 1 – CJC Doc
[...]
 should ensure in personal correspondence that 
personal or political views expressed cannot be taken by the 
recipient to represent those of the CJC. 
 

9. Breach of protocol 
 

If a Member considers that he has not been treated with 
proper respect or courtesy he may raise the issue with the 
Chief Executive.  If direct discussion with the manager does 

Page 145



  

not resolve the complaint it should be referred to the Head of 
Service or Director responsible for the Officer concerned.  
Breach of the Protocol may give rise to disciplinary 
proceedings against an Officer if the circumstances warrant it. 
 
If an Officer considers that a Member has contravened the 
protocol he should consult his line manager who will if 
necessary involve the Chief Executive.  In certain 
circumstances breach of the Protocol may also constitute a 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If the breach is 
sufficiently serious this may warrant a formal reference to the 
Monitoring Officer as a complaint to be considered for 
potential investigation by the Standards Committee.  Many 
complaints will be capable of informal resolution.  The 
Monitoring Officer or the Chief Executive will assist in this 
process if necessary. 
 

Page 146



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

9th September 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR C GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All  

 

Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Matters 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To draw to Members attention the role of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council’s (“the Council”) Standards Committee and to consider the results of a recent 

town and community council survey. 

 

Background 

 

2. Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 introduced a new Ethical Framework for 

Councils.  As part of this framework, the Council has a Standards Committee. This 

Committee is also responsible for standards functions in relation to the Town and 

Community Councils (and their Members) in the area of the County Borough Council. 

 

3. Another critical part of the Ethical Framework is the Code of Conduct for Members.  

One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to assist the Council and the 

Town and Community Councils in securing compliance with the Code. 

 

4. To ensure the Standards Committee can fully discharge its function in respect of 

Town/Community Councils, the Monitoring Officer suggested that it would be wise to 

obtain some updated conduct related information from each Town/Community 

Council, which can form the basis of discussion at the next Standards Committee 

and also to allow members of the Standards Committee to determine what specific 

areas they would like to consider as part of their forward work programme. 

 

5. To that extent a questionnaire was produced which is annexed to this report at 

Appendix 1 and issued to all town and community councils. Only 4 responses out of 

the 16 Town and Community Councils were received. 

Financial Impact 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



6. There are no financial impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

7. There is no requirement to undertake an integrated impact assessment for this 

report. 

 

Workforce Impacts 

8. There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report 

 

Legal Impacts 

 

9. The Standards Committee is governed by the obligations set out in the Local 

Government Act 2000 and its composition and running is as set out in the Standards 

Committee (Wales) Regulations 2001. 

 

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this item. 

 

Recommendations 

11. That Members discuss the findings from the survey undertaken of Town and 

Community Councils and consider what steps the Standards Committee would wish 

to embark on to provide further support. 

 

Reason for Report 

12. That Members of the S
[...]
back 

Case Law Updates 

Planning Code of Practice 

Internal Audit Report 

October 2024 Conflict Resolution Training 

Review of Member Officer Protocol 

Local Resolution Protocol Update 

Learning and Development Opportunities – Equality Act 2010 

Meeting with Group Leaders 

Forum Update 

Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 

January 2024 Declarations of Interest and Dispensation Updates 

Member Training and Development 

Provision of Case Studies on Ethical Behaviour 

Engagement with Elected Members – Additional Session 

Candidates for Council and guidance to be issued 

April 2025 Review of Code of Conduct 

Group Leader Duties 

Standards Committee Annual Report 

 

As Needed: 

• Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
• Complaints from Public Service Ombudsman 
• Dispensation Reports 

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 11



• Code of Conduct Updates 
• Case Law Update  
• CJC Updates 
• Member Training 

 

P
age 154


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Previous minutes 17th June 2024

	4 Internal Audit in respect of Members Ethics
	App 1 - Internal Audit in respect of Members Ethics

	5 Referral from the Ombudsman
	App 1 - Referral from the Ombudsman

	6 Planning Protocol for Elected Members
	App 1 - Planning Protocol for Elected Members

	7 Neath Port Talbot Council Whistleblowing Policy
	App 1 - Neath Port Talbot Council Whistleblowing Policy

	8 Recent Decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales and Public Service Ombudsman for Wales relating to Members Code of Conduct Breaches
	App 1 - APW Appeal Decision
	PSOW Report - Conwy County Borough Council
	Duty to uphold the law : Conwy County Borough Council
	Report Date
	Case Against
	Subject
	Case Reference Number
	Outcome

	Disclosure & register of interest: Ffestiniog Town Council

	PSOW Report - Festiniog Town Council
	Disclosure & register of interest: Ffestiniog Town Council
	Report Date
	Case Against
	Subject
	Case Reference Number
	Outcome

	& respect: Monmouthshire County Council

	PSOW Report - Monmouthshire County Council
	& respect: Monmouthshire County Council
	Report Date
	Case Against
	Subject
	Case Reference Number
	Outcome



	9 South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
	App 1 CJC - Local Resolution Procedure
	App 2 CJC - Members Code of Conduct
	App 3 CJC - Members Gifts Hospitality
	App 4 CJC - Members Travelling and Subsistence Allowance
	App 5 CJC - Protocol on Member and Officer Relations

	10 Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Matters
	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 

Teams) 

 

Members Present:  9 September 2024 

 

Chairperson: 

 

L.Fleet 

 

  

Independent Members: 

 

A.Davies  

NPTCBC Members: 

 

Councillor  S.Thomas 

Community Committee 

Members: 

 

Councillor C.Edwards 

 

Officers In Attendance: 

 

C.Griffiths and N.Jones 

 

Apologies: T.Ward and D.Lewis 

 

 

 

1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 

 

There were apologies from T.Ward and D.Lewis. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 23 

April, and 17 June 2024 be agreed as an accurate 

record. 

 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT IN RESPECT OF MEMBERS ETHICS  

 

Officers updated the Committee with a report in relation to 

Internal Audit in respect of Members Ethics. 

It was discussed that there were appropriate internal processes in 

place to ensure members are acting in an ethical manner. 



 

90924 

Officers mentioned that training had been undertaken in relation to 

declaration of interest, use of social media and is currently in the 

process of finalising a report to come back to the Committee on 

Conflict Resolution. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Internal Audit Report, be noted. 

 

5. REFERRAL FROM THE OMBUDSMAN  

 

Officers gave the Committee an update on the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Decision Notice in respect of the 

investigation into the conduct of Councillor Dean 

Lewis, County Borough Councillor representing 

the Resolven and Tonna ward of Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council, be noted. 

 

6. PLANNING PROTOCOL FOR ELECTED MEMBERS  

 

Members discussed the circulated report and Officers explained the rules and 

principles on the Planning Protocols. Officers suggested they will undertake 

a training session for all elected members on the Planning Protocol.   

 

RESOLVED:  That the content of the Neath Port Talbot Council 

Planning Protocol for elected Members, be noted. 

 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 

Officers updated the Committee with the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council Whistleblowing Policy, be noted. 

 

8. RECENT DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 

WALES AND PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

RELATING TO MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT BREACHES  

 

Officers updated the Committee with the circulated report. 

 

 

RESOLVED:  `That the report be noted. 

 

9. SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  

 



 

90924 

Officers gave the Committee an update on the circulated report. 

 

Officers updated the Committee they would bring a report to the 

meeting in relation to the advisers appointed and an invite will be  

sent to the Chair of South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

to attend to an upcoming meeting. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the delegation of the Standards Committee 

function of the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee to Neath Port Talbot Council Standards 

Committee, and the work programme to date, be 

noted.  

 

10. TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT 

MATTERS  

 

Officers gave the Committee an update on the circulated report. 

 

Officers were advised they attend Town and Community  

Council in the future, dates of this meeting will be brought to the   

next Standards Committee. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the findings from the survey undertaken of 

Town and Community Councils, be noted. 

 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Members were advised that the Forward Work Programme could be 

amended or added to any time Members felt necessary. 

 

As discussed, a report will come back to the Committee on 

Conflict Resolution and the advisers appointed in relation to South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. 

 

The main focus in the October meeting with be with the group 

leaders and get the opportunity to hear from them directly. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Standards Committee Forward Work 

Programme be noted. 

12. URGENT ITEMS  

 

No urgent items were received. 

 

 

 



 

90924 

 

 

CHAIRPERSON 


